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133 North Industrial Boulevard, LB-19
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OR2009-08831

Dear Mr. Sandlin:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 347409. .

The Dallas County District Attorney (the "district attorney") received a request for the
"State's file" regarding a specified case number. You claim the requested information is
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.108, 552.130, and 552.147 of the
Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

Initially, you indicate some of the submitted infonnation has been obtained pursuant to a
grand jury subpoena. This office has concluded that grand juries are not governmental
bodies that are subject to the Act, so that records that are within the actual or constructive
possession of a grand jury are not subject to disclosure under the Act. See Open Records
Decision No. 513 (1988). When an individual or entity acts atthe directionofthe grand jury
as its agent, information prepared or collected by the agent is within the grand jury's
constructive possession and is not subject to the Act. Id. at 3. Infonnation that is not so held
or maintained is subject to the Act and may be withheld only if a specific exception to
disclosure is applicable. Id. Thus, to the extent the information atissue is in the custody of
the district attorney as an agent ofthe grandjury, it is not subject to disclosure under the Act.
Id. at 4. However, to the extent the information at issue is not in the custody of the district
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attorney as an agent ofthe grand jury, it is subject to disclosure under the Act. In that event,
we address your arguments for this infonnation, as well as for the remaining submitted
infonnation.

Next, we note the submitted infonnation contains documents filed with a court, which are
expressly public under section 552.022(a)(17) of the Government Code. Such infonnation
must be released unless it is expressly confidential under "other law." You claim the
court-filed documents are excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the
Government Code. However, section 552.108 is a discretionary exception that protects °a
governmental body's interests and is, therefore, not "other law" for purposes of
section 552.022(a)(17). See Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary
exceptions generally), 586 (1991) (governmental body may waive section 552.108).
Therefore, the district attorney may not withhold the court-filed documents, which we
have marked, under section 552.108 of the Government Code. You also raise
sections 552.101,552.130, and 552.147 ofthe Government Code, which are "other law" for
purposes of section 552.022. We note, however, that while you raise section 552.101 in
conjunction with common-law privacy, infonnation that has been filed with a court is not
protected by common-law privacy. I See Star-Telegram v. Walker, 834 S.W.2d 54
(Tex. 1992) (common-law privacy not applicable to court-filed document). Accordingly, the
district attorney may not withhold the court-filed documents based on section 552.101 ofthe
Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. However, we will address your
arguments under section 552.101 in conjunction with constitutional privacy, and
sections 552.130 and 552.147 of the Government Code for the court-filed documents.

Section 552.101 encompasses constitutional privacy, which consists oftwo interrelated types
of privacy: (1) the right to make certain kinds of decisions independently, and (2) an
individual's inter:est in avoiding disclosure of personal matters. Open Records Decision
No. 455 at 4 (1987). The first type protects an individual's autonomy within "zones of
privacy," which include matters related to marriage, procreation, contraception, family
relationships, and child rearing and education. Id. The second type ofconstitutional privacy
requires abalancing between the individual's privacy interests and the public's need to know
infonnation ofpublic concern. Id. The scope ofinfonnation protected is narrower than thl;l.t
under the common-law doctrine ofprivacy; the infonnation must concern the "most intimate
aspects of human affairs." Id. at 5 (citing Ramie v. City ofHedwig Village, Texas, 765
F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1985)). After reviewing the infonnation at issue, we find that no portion
of the court-filed documents falls within the zones ofprivacy or implicates an individual's
privacy interests for purposes ofconstitutional privacy. Therefore, the district attorney may
not withhold any of the infonnation subject to section 552.022 under section 552.101 in
conjunction with constitutional privacy.

'Section 552.101 excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered to be confidential by law, either
constitutional, statutory, orbyjudicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. This section encompasses the doctrine
of common-law privacy.
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Section 552.130 excepts from disclosure "information [that] relates to ... a motor vehicle
operator's or driver's license or permit issued by an agency ofthis state [or] a motor vehicle
title or registration issued by an agency of this state[.]" Gov't Code § 552.130. Upon
review, we find the court-filed documents do not contain Texas motor vehicle record
information that is subject to section 552.130. Therefore, the district attorney may not
withhold any infoimation subject to section 552.022 under section 552~130.

Section 552.147 of the Government Code provides that "[t]he social security number of a
livingperson is excepted from"required public disclosure under the Act. Section 552.147(b)
authorizes agovernment body to redact a living person's social security number from public
release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. Id.
§ 552.147. Upon review, however, we find the court-filed documents do not contain any
social securitynumbers. Thus, the district attorneymaynot withhold any information subject
to section 552.022 under section 552.147 of the Government Code. As you raise no other
arguments against the disclosure of the information subject to section 552.022, it must be
released.

Next, we note that the submitted information contains fingerprints of the requestor's client.
The public availability of fingerprints is governed by chapter 560 oftheGovernment Code.
See id. §§ 560.001 (1) ("biometric identifier" means retina or iris scan, fingerprint, voiceprint,
or record ofhand or face geometry), .003 (biometric identifier in possession ofgovernmental
body is exempt from disclosure under Ac!). Section 560.002 provides, however, that "[a]
governmental body that possesses a biometric identifier of an individual ... may not sell,
lease, or otherwise disclose the biometric identifier to another person unless . . . the
individual consents to the disclosure[.]" Id. § 560.002(1)(A). Thus, the requestor has a right
of access to his, client's fingerprints under section 560.002(1)(A). See Open Records
Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when individual requests
infonnation concerning himself). Although the district attorney seeks to withhold the
submitted fingerprints under section 552.108 of the Government Code, the exceptions to
disclosure found in the Act are generally not applicable to information that other statutes
make public. See Open Records Decision Nos. 623 at 3 (1994),525 at 3 (1989). Therefore,
the district attorney must release the requestor's client's fingerprints to him under
section 560.002 ofthe Government Code.

We next address your argument under section 552.108 for the remaining information not
subject to section 552.022. Section 552.108 provides in part:

(a) Information held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime is excepted from
[required public disclosure] if:
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(4) it is information that:

(A) is prepared by an attorney representing the state in
anticipation of or in the course of preparing for criminal
litigation; or

(B) represents the mental impressions or legal reasoning of
an attorney representing the state.

Gov'fCode § 552.l08(a)(4). A governmental body that claims an exception to disclosure
under section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why this exception is applicable to
the information the governmental body seeks to withhold. See id.
§§ 552.108(a)(4), J01(e)(1)(A);ExpartePruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977); Open Records
Decision No. 434 at 2-3 (1986). In Curry v. Walker, 873 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. 1994), the Texas
Supreme Court held a request for a district attorney's "entire litigation file" was "too broad"
and, quoting National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Valdez, 863 S.W.2d458 (Tex. 1993, orig.
proceeding), held "the decision as to what to include in [the file] necessarily reveals the
attorney's thought processes concerning the prosecution or defense ofthe case." Curry, 873
S.W.2d at 380. You contend the request "essentially encompasses all documents in this
case." You further state the submitted prosecution documents consist of"material prepared
by an attorney representing the state in anticipation of or in the course of preparing for
criminal litigation." Based on these representations and our review, we agree, in accordance
with the holding in Curry, thattheremaininginformation is subjectto section 552.108(a)(4).

We note, however, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic infomiation about
an arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Basic infonnation refers
to the information held to be public in Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of
Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. per
curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976); see Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976)
(summarizing types of information made public by Houston Chronicle). Thus, with the
exception ofbasic information, the district attorney may withhold the remaining information
not subject to section 552.022 under section 552.l08(a)(4) ofthe Government Code.2

In summary, to the extent any of the submitted information is in the custody of the district
attorney as an agent of the grand jury, it is not subject to disclosure under the Act. The
district attorney must release the court-filed documents we have marked pursuant to
section 552.022(a)(17) of the Government Code and the requestor's client's fingerprints,
which we have marked, pursuant to section 560.002 of the Government Code. With the
exception ofbasic information, which must be released, the district attorney may withhold
the remaining infonnation under section 552.108 of the Government Code.

2As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against disclosure for this
information.
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detenuination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonuation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely, ~

~iPP
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

ALS/rl

Ref: ID# 347409

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


